Sensitivity analysis is computed based on the changes in the income and expenses in foreign currency upon
conversion into reporting currency, due to every percentage point appreciation/depreciation in the exchange
rates.

ad	 The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year.

INR  Year-end spot rate

31-Mar-19 31-Mar-18

USD  69.25  65.10

EUR  77.57  80.12

CHF  69.33  68.16

ii)	 Interest rate risk exposure
	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows on a financial instrument will fluctuate be-

cause of changes in market interest rates. The management is responsible for the monitoring of the compa-
ny’s interest rate position. Various variables are considered by the management in structuring the company’s
investment to achieve a reasonable, competitive cost  of funding.

124

PUDUMJEE PAPER PRODUCTS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED
MARCH 31, 2019 (Contd.)

				   	 (All amounts in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

	 The exposure of the company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as
follows:

  Impact on profit after tax

31-Mar-19 31-Mar-18

Interest rates - increase by 50 basis points (50 bps)  (23.32)  (10.01)

Interest rates - decrease by 50 basis points (50 bps)  23.32  10.01

						   31-Mar-19	 31-Mar-18
	 Financial liabilities
	 Variable rate borrowings			   	  4,664.29 	  	 2,001.76
	 Fixed rate borrowings			   	  3,591.89 	  	 4,438.76
	 Total borrowings		   		   8,256.18 	  	 6,440.52

	 Financial assets
	 Fixed rate loans 				   225.00 	  	 303.32
	 Total loan given	 	  	  	  225.00 	  	 303.32

	 Sensitivity
	 Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest
	 rates.

	 iii)  	Price Risk and Sensitivity:

		  The Company is mainly exposed to the price risk due to its investment in debt mutual funds. The price
risk arises due to uncertainties about the future market values of these investments. As on 31-Mar-19,
the investments in debt mutual funds amounts to  ` 2219.03 lacs (31-Mar-18 : ` 1872.18). These are
exposed to price risk.

		  The Company has laid policies and guidelines which it adheres to in order to minimise price risk arising